

14-42

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The NSA’s Mass Collection of Phone Metadata Is a Search Under the Fourth Amendment.....	5
A. The ACLU Subjectively Expected That Its Phone Metadata Would Remain Private and That Expectation Was Objectively Reasonable.....	6
B. The Third-Party Doctrine and <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> Are Inapposite	9
1. Phone Metadata Can Reveal Highly Personal Information	15
2. Under <i>United States v. Jones</i> , a Person Does Not Forfeit His Constitutionally Protected Privacy Interest in Information Simply Because It Is Accumulated on a Telecommunications Provider’s Computers.....	19
C. The Third-Party Doctrine Is Inapplicable to the NSA’s Collection, Retention, and Aggregation of Nationwide Computer-Generated Phone Metadata.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , No. 13-cv-03994 (WHP), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2013)	2, 3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	14, 20
<i>Burrows v. Super. Court</i> , 529 P.2d 590 (Cal. 1974)	22
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	14
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 467 Mass. 230 (2014)	8, 22
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	8
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 08-13, 2009 WL 9150913 (FISA Ct. Mar. 2, 2009)	4, 10
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Info.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	15, 23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 6, 14, 23
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	4, 14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8, 9, 20, 21, 22

<i>People v. Carr</i> , 682 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1984)	22
<i>People v. Oates</i> , 698 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1985)	22
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	12
<i>Spectrum Sys Intl Corp. v. Chem. Bank</i> , 581 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>State v. Earls</i> ,	

<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 396 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	19
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	passim
 Statutes and Rules	
50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	26
Local Rule of the Court of Appeals for the Seco9.36 -2222-2.6 -222 C(eair36 -222cui-2.00671)2.13	

Albert W. Alschuler, *Interpersonal Privacy and the Fourth Amendment*,
 4 N. ILL. U. L. REV. 1 (1983) 21

Gerald G. Ashdown, *The Fourth Amendment and the "Legitimate Expectation of
 Privacy,"* 34 VAND. L. REV. 1289 (1981) 21

Matt Blaze, *Phew, NSA Is Just Collecting Metadata (You Should Stgh 40 f 30 d [() 5) 21 5) 4 ualle....hdi 3) 05 (l)*

Matthew D. Lawless, <i>The Third Party Doctrine Redux: Internet Search Records and the Case for a "Crazy Quilt" of Fourth Amendment Protection</i> , 2007 UCLA J.L. & TECH. 1.....	21
Arnold H. Loewy, <i>The Fourth Amendment as a Device for Protecting the Innocent</i> , 81 MICH. L. REV. 1229 (1983).....	22
Erin Murphy, <i>The Case Against the Case for Third-Party Doctrine: A Response to Epstein and Kerr</i> , 24 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1239 (2009).....	22
Frank Newport, <i>Americans Disapprove of Government Surveillance Programs</i> , GALLUP POLITICS (June 12, 2013), http://www.gallup.com/poll/163043/americans-disapprove-government-surveillance-programs.aspx	6
Elizabeth Paton-Simpson, <i>Privacy and the Reasonable Paranoid: The Protection of Privacy in Public Places</i> , 50 U. TORONTO L.J. 305 (2000)	23
James Risen & Laura Poitras, <i>Spying by N.S.A. Ally Entangled U.S. Law Firm</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 15, 2014), http://www.nytimes.com/2014/02/16/us/eavesdropping-ensnared-american-law-firm.html?_r=0	2
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The End of Privacy</i> , 61 STAN. L. REV. 101 (2008)	22
Daniel J. Solove, <i>A Taxonomy of Privacy</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 477 (2006)	9
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Fourth Amendment Codification and Professor Kerr's Misguided Call for Judicial Deference</i> , 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 747 (2005).....	22
Scott E. Sundby, <i>"Everyman's Fourth Amendment: Privacy or Mutual Trust Between Government and Citizen?"</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1751 (1994)	22, 23
